primarily relates to a net tax benefit as a result of the resolution of various tax positions from prior years.

5) 2018 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified
Items, excludes net after-tax charges of $2.797 billion, or $1.57 per share, for intangible amortization expense
and other expenses primarily associated with acquisitions and restructuring actions.

2017 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified
Items, excludes net after-tax charges of $4.047 billion, or $2.30 per share, for the estimated impact of U.S. tax
reform, intangible amortization expense and other expenses primarily associated with acquisitions and
restructuring actions, partially offset by a gain on the sale of the AMO business.

—more—
Page 13 of 22

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations

Fourth Quarter Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization $488 $(488) --

Gross Margin 4,086 520 $4,606 59.3%

R&D 562 (2) 560 7.2%

SG&A 2,359 (91) 2,268 29.2%

Net foreign exchange (gain) loss 26 (28) (2)

Debt extinguishment costs 86 (86) --

Other (income) expense, net (46) 13 (33)

Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes 947 714 1,661

Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations 292 (75) 217

Earnings from Continuing Operations 655 789 1,444

Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations $0.37 $0.44 $0.81

4Q18

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $488 million and other expenses of $226 million, primarily

associated with acquisitions, restructuring actions and other expenses, as well as $85 million of additional transition tax

related to the TCJA. See page 18 for additional details regarding specified items.

Specified
Items

Intangible Amortization $560 $(560) --

Gross Margin 3,747 694 $4,441 58.5%

R&D 619 (90) 529 7.0%

SG&A 2,477 (266) 2,211 29.1%

Interest expense, net 211 (5) 206

Other (income) expense, net (134) 69   (65)

Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes 574 986 1,560

Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations 1,438 (1,181) 257

Earnings (Loss) from Continuing Operations (864) 2,167 1,303

Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Share from Continuing Operations $(0.50) $1.24 $0.74

As
Reported
(GAAP)

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

4Q17

Note: The As Reported and As Adjusted amounts reflect the impact of adopting the new accounting rules related to the

recognition of retirement benefits – See Footnote 1 on page 10 for additional information.

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $560 million and other expenses of $426 million, primarily

associated with acquisitions, restructuring actions and other expenses, and the estimated net impact of U.S. tax reform of

$1.46 billion. See page 19 for additional details regarding specified items.

—more—
Page 14 of 22

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization $2,178 $(2,178) --

Gross Margin 15,694 2,453 $18,147 59.3%

R&D 2,300 (87) 2,213 7.2%

SG&A 9,744 (365) 9,379 30.7%

Interest expense, net 721 (2) 719

Net foreign exchange (gain) loss 28 (29) (1)

Debt extinguishment costs 167 (167) --

Other (income) expense, net (139) 3 (136)

Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes 2,873 3,100 5,973

Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations 539 303 842

Earnings from Continuing Operations 2,334 2,797 5,131

Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations $1.31 $1.57 $2.88

12M18

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $2.178 billion and other expenses of $922 million, primarily

associated with acquisitions, restructuring actions and other expenses. See page 20 for additional details regarding specified

items.

Specified
Items

Intangible Amortization $1,975 $(1,975) --

Gross Margin 13,006 3,153 $16,159 59.0%

R&D 2,260 (236) 2,024 7.4%

SG&A 9,182 (861) 8,321 30.4%

Interest expense, net 780 (24) 756

Other (income) expense, net (1,413) 1,236   (177)

Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes 2,231 3,038 5,269

Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations 1,878 (1,009) 869

Earnings from Continuing Operations 353 4,047 4,400

Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations $0.20 $2.30 $2.50

As
Reported
(GAAP)

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

12M17

Note: The As Reported and As Adjusted amounts reflect the impact of adopting the new accounting rules related to the

recognition of retirement benefits – See Footnote 1 on page 12 for additional information.

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.975 billion and other expenses of $2.226 billion, primarily

associated with acquisitions, including approximately $907 million of inventory step-up amortization related to St. Jude

Medical and Alere Inc., charges related to restructuring actions and other expenses, partially offset by a gain of $1.163 billion

from the sale of the AMO business. Tax expense includes the estimated net impact of U.S. tax reform of $1.46 billion. See page

21 for additional details regarding specified items.

—more—
Page 15 of 22

A reconciliation of the fourth-quarter tax rates for continuing operations for 2018 and 2017 is shown
below:

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $947 $292 30.8% 1)
Specified items 714   (75)
Excluding specified items $1,661 $217 13.1%

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $574 $1,438 250.7% 2)
Specified items 986   (1,181)
Excluding specified items $1,560 $257 16.5%

4Q18

4Q17

1) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for the fourth quarter of 2018 includes the impact of an additional

$85 million of tax expense for the transition tax associated with the TCJA.

2) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for the fourth quarter of 2017 includes the estimated net impact of U.S.
tax reform of $1.46 billion and the impact of approximately $30 million in excess tax benefits associated with
share-based compensation.

A reconciliation of the full-year tax rates for continuing operations for 2018 and 2017 is shown below:

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $2,873 $539 18.8% 3)
Specified items 3,100   303
Excluding specified items $5,973 $842 14.1%

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $2,231 $1,878 84.2% 4)
Specified items 3,038   (1,009)
Excluding specified items $5,269 $869 16.5%

12M18

12M17

3) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for 2018 includes the impact of an additional $120 million of tax expense

for the transition tax associated with the TCJA, as well as the impact of approximately $90 million in excess
tax benefits associated with share-based compensation.

4) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for 2017 includes the estimated net impact of U.S. tax reform of
$1.46 billion, the impact of taxes associated with a $1.163 billion pretax gain on the sale of the AMO business
and the impact of approximately $120 million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based
compensation.

—more—
   Page 16 of 21

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Historical Revenue

Fourth Quarter Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

 ($ in millions) (unaudited)

Rapid
Diagnostics Reported Reported Organicb)

Total Company 7,765   (548)   7,217   7,589   (18)   (540)   7,031   2.3   2.7   6.4
U.S. 2,755   (293)   2,462   2,676   (18)   (296)   2,362   3.0   4.3   4.3
Int'l 5,010   (255)   4,755   4,913   -- (244)   4,669   2.0   1.9   7.6
Total Nutrition 1,777   -- 1,777   1,784   (18)   -- 1,766   (0.4)   0.6   3.6
U.S. 762   -- 762   769   (18)   -- 751   (0.9)   1.5   1.5
Int'l 1,015   -- 1,015   1,015   -- -- 1,015   (0.1)   (0.1)   5.1

Adult 764   -- 764   784   (18)   -- 766   (2.5)   (0.2)   3.5
U.S. 295   -- 295   319   (18)   -- 301   (7.5)   (1.8)   (1.8)
Int'l 469   -- 469   465   -- -- 465   0.9   0.9   6.6

Total Diagnostics 1,961   (548)   1,413   1,906   -- (540)   1,366   2.9   3.5   7.4
U.S. 699   (293)   406   692   -- (296)   396   1.1   2.5   2.5
Int'l 1,262   (255)   1,007   1,214   -- (244)   970   3.9   3.9   9.4

Rapid Diagnostics 548   (548)   -- 540   -- (540)   -- 1.3   n/a n/a
U.S. 293   (293)   -- 296   -- (296)   -- (0.9)   n/a n/a
Int'l 255   (255)   -- 244   -- (244)   -- 3.9   n/a n/a

b) In order to compute results excluding the impact of exchange rates, current year U.S. dollar sales are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the current year average foreign exchange rates and then those
amounts are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the prior year average foreign exchange rates.

Discontinued

Businessa)
Abbott

Reported

4Q17

Adjusted
Revenue

a) Reflects sales related to a non-core product line within the U.S. Adult Nutrition business, which was discontinued during the third quarter 2018.

Abbott
Reported

Rapid
Diagnostics

Adjusted
Revenue

4Q18 % Change vs. 4Q17

Non-GAAP

—more—
   Page 17 of 21

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Historical Revenue

Year Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

 ($ in millions) (unaudited)

Rapid
Diagnostics Reported Reported Organicb)

Total Company 30,578   (2,072)   28,506   27,390   (205)   (540)   26,645   11.6   7.0   7.3
U.S. 10,839   (1,148)   9,691   9,673   (102)   (296)   9,275   12.1   4.5   4.5
Int'l 19,739   (924)   18,815   17,717   (103)   (244)   17,370   11.4   8.3   8.8
Total Nutrition 7,229   -- 7,229   6,925   (18)   -- 6,907   4.4   4.7   5.2
U.S. 3,075   -- 3,075   3,031   (18)   -- 3,013   1.5   2.1   2.1
Int'l 4,154   -- 4,154   3,894   -- -- 3,894   6.7   6.7   7.6

Adult 3,132   -- 3,132   3,036   (18)   -- 3,018   3.2   3.8   4.6
U.S. 1,232   -- 1,232   1,254   (18)   -- 1,236   (1.7)   (0.3)   (0.3)
Int'l 1,900   -- 1,900   1,782   -- -- 1,782   6.6   6.6   8.0

Total Diagnostics 7,495   (2,072)   5,423   5,616   -- (540)   5,076   33.5   6.8   6.7
U.S. 2,717   (1,148)   1,569   1,817   -- (296)   1,521   49.6   3.1   3.1
Int'l 4,778   (924)   3,854   3,799   -- (244)   3,555   25.8   8.4   8.3

Rapid Diagnostics 2,072   (2,072)   -- 540   -- (540)   -- n/m n/m n/m
U.S. 1,148   (1,148)   -- 296   -- (296)   -- n/m n/m n/m
Int'l 924   (924)   -- 244   -- (244)   -- n/m n/m n/m

Total Medical Devices 11,370   -- 11,370   10,325   (12)   -- 10,313   10.1   10.2   9.1
U.S. 5,011   -- 5,011   4,710   (6)   -- 4,704   6.4   6.5   6.5
Int'l 6,359   -- 6,359   5,615   (6)   -- 5,609   13.2   13.4   11.3
Cardiovascular and Neuromodulation 9,437   -- 9,437   8,911   (12)   -- 8,899   5.9   6.0   5.0